Public Document Pack

Konsel An Dre Essa

The Guildhall

12 Lower Fore Street
Saltash

PL12 6JX

Telephone: 01752 844846
www.saltash.gov.uk

26 August 2021

Dear Councillor

| write to summon you to the Meeting of Saltash Town Council to be held at the
Guildhall on Thursday 2nd September 2021 at 7.00 pm.

We encourage members of the public and press attending Council meetings to wear
a face covering, unless medically exempt, to be mindful and respect others space
and to consider their own unique circumstances before attending.

The meeting is open to members of the public and press. Any member of the public
requiring to put a question to the Town Council must do so 24 hours prior to the
meeting by email enquiries@saltash.gov.uk

Planning applications can be viewed by Members of the Council prior to the meeting
on the Cornwall Council’'s website www.cornwall.gov.uk.

Members of the public may view planning applications during normal working hours
of 9:30 a.m. — 4:30 p.m. online at Saltash Library.

Yours smcerely,

\ < ,1)
PP R Lane
Town Clerk
To:
Essa Tamar Trematon
R Bickford (Vice-Chairman) L Challen S Miller
R Bullock J Dent B Samuels
G Challen S Gillies G Taylor
M Griffiths S Martin D Yates
A Pinckney J Peggs
Vacancy P Samuels (Chairman)

Page 1



http://www.saltash.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@saltash.gov.uk
http://www.cornwall.gov.uk/

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Agenda
Health and Safety Announcements
Prayers.
Apologies.
Declarations of Interest
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of the
Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in matters to be

considered at this meeting.

b. Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to the start of
the meeting for consideration.

Chairman's Report (Page 6)

Monthly Crime Figures

Report by Community Enterprises PL12 (Page 7)

CNP report for noting or matters arising

CNP Action Points for Reports

To receive a report on behalf of Safer Saltash

To receive a report from Saltash Chamber of Commerce

To receive a report from the Climate Change and Environmental Working Party
(Page 8)

To receive a report from Cornwall Councillors (Pages 9 - 14)

To consider Risk Management reports as may be received

Questions - A 15-minute period when members of the public may ask questions
of Members of the Council

Please note: Any member of the public requiring to put a question to the

Council must do so 24 hours prior to the meeting by writing or email.

To receive and approve the Minutes of the Full Town Council Meeting held on
Thursday 5th August 2021 as a true and correct record (Pages 15 - 27)

Page 2



17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Finance:

a. To advise the following receipts in: (Page 28)
i. July 2021.

b. To advise the following payments in: (Page 29)
ii. July 2021

c. Urgent and essential works actioned by the Acting Town Clerk under
Financial Regulations.

d. To note that bank reconciliations up to 30th June 2021 were reviewed as
correct by the Chairman of Policy & Finance Committee and the Acting
Town Clerk.

e. To note that an audit on recent supplier payments was conducted by the
Chairman of Policy & Finance in line with the Councils Financial
Regulations. It was noted that there are no discrepancies to report.

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner - Councillor Advocate Scheme
(Verbal Report)

To receive and consider a report from Safer Saltash relating to the requirement
and installation of CCTV in Saltash. (Pages 30 - 33)

(Pursuant to FTC held on 3.06.21 minute nr. 72/21/22b and FTC held on
1.07.21 minute nr. 106/21/22)

To consider carrying out a 'Saltash Town Council Priority Setting process' -
Councillor Bickford (Pages 34 - 38)

Correspondence.
a. Saltash Foodbank - Annual Report 2021 (Pages 39 - 60)

b. Changing Places Toilets: Invitation for Proposals - Cornwall Council
(Pages 61 - 69)

c. Bude Stratton Town Council - Housing Resolutions. (Page 70)

To receive and note the minutes of the following Committees and consider any
recommendations:

a. Extraordinary Planning and Licensing held on Tuesday 24th August 2021.
(Pages 71 - 76)

b. Personnel held on Thursday 26th August 2021 (Pages 77 - 80)
To receive and note the minutes of the Station Sub Committee held on

Thursday 5th August 2021 and consider any recommendations. (Pages 81 -
83).

Page 3



24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

To receive and consider the Christmas Lights 2021-22 report (Pages 84 - 88)
Planning:
a. Applications for consideration:

PA21/07551

Benjamin Lennox-Boyd - Greeps Farm Road From Elmgate Crossways To
Greeps Elmgate Saltash

Listed Building Consent for enlarge internal openings and convert window
opening to door opening

Ward: Trematon

Date received: 19/08/21

Response date: 9/09/21

https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QWNNFQF
GKDYO00

b. Tree applications/notifications: None.
Consideration of License Applications: None.
Meet your Councillors:

a. The next scheduled meeting date Saturday 11th September 2021 outside
Bloom Hearing, Fore Street

Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960

To resolve that pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admission to
meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the meeting because of the
confidential nature of the business to be transacted.

To consider any items referred from the main part of the agenda.

Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960
To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting.

To consider urgent non-financial items at the discretion of the Chairman.

To confirm any press and social media releases associated with any agreed
actions and expenditure of the meeting.

Date of next meeting: Thursday 7th October 2021 at 7:00 p.m.
Common Seal:

To Order that the Common Seal of the Council be affixed to all Deeds and
Documents necessary to give effect to the foregoing Acts and Proceedings.

Page 4


https://plan
[...]
bearing and bungalows would be a
preferred option to be considered at the reserved matters stage.

3 All relevant policies and material planning had been considered when assessing
the application.

4 Clarification on the assessment undertaken in relation to bats on the site.

Page 12



5 A prior notification process had been undertaken that meant there was a realistic
fall-back position of demolition on the site.

Arising from consideration of the report and debate by the committee it was

Resolved that the application be approved 5 votes in favour,4 against and 1
abstention.

Page 13



Agenda Iltem 16

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL

Minutes of the Meeting of Saltash Town Council held at the Guildhall on Thursday 5th
August 2021 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillors: R Bickford (Vice-Chairman), R Bullock, G Challen,
J Dent, S Gillies, S Matrtin, S Miller, B Samuels, P Samuels
(Chairman), G Taylor and D Yates.

ALSO PRESENT: 1 Member of the Press, Reverend T Parkman, H Frank
(Cornwall Council) and M Worth (Cornwall Council), S Burrows
(Acting Town Clerk) and D Joyce (Administration Officer)

APOLOGIES: Councillors G Challen (Late arrival), M Griffiths, J Peggs and
A Pinckney, S Lennox-Boyd (Cornwall Council), J Baskott
(Chair of Community Enterprises PL12).

The Chairman announced that the first item of business would be agenda item 2 — Prayers.

136/21/22 PRAYERS.

The Chairman announced that the first item of business would be agenda item
2 — Prayers.

Reverend Tim Parkman led prayers.

137/21/22 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS.

The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the event of a
fire or emergency.

Page 14 4876



138/21/22

139/21/22

140/21/22

141/21/22

142/21/22

143/21/22

Page 15

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:

a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of the
Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in matters to be
considered at this meeting.

Councillor | Agenda | Pecuniary/Non- Reason Left the
Item Pecuniary Meeting
Bickford 29 Non-Pecuniary Member of Yes
Regatta
Committee
G Challen 29 Non-Pecuniary Member of Yes
Regatta
Committee
Martin 29 Non-Pecuniary Member of Yes
Regatta
Committee

b. Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to the start of
the meeting for consideration.

None.

CHAIRMAN'S REPORT.

It was RESOLVED to note.

MONTHLY CRIME FIGURES.

No Report.

REPORT BY COMMUNITY ENTERPRISES PL12.

It was RESOLVED to note.

CNP REPORT FOR NOTING OR MATTERS ARISING.

No report.

CNP ACTION POINTS FOR REPORTS.

No Actions.

4877



144/21/22

145/21/22

146/21/22

147/21/22

Page 16

TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON BEHALF OF SAFER SALTASH.

Councillor Miller briefed Members on the recent Safer Saltash meeting held on
20th August 2021.

It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor B Samuels
and RESOLVED to note and that Councillor Miller be STC'’s liaison for future
Safer Saltash reports.

TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM SALTASH CHAMBER OF COMMERCE.

It was RESOLVED to note.

TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM THE CLIMATE CHANGE AND
ENVIRONMENTAL WORKING PARTY.

The Climate Change and Environmental Working Party asked Saltash Town
Council to confirm that all the current Service Delivery Team remain trained
and empowered to inform and fine littering / dog waste.

The Chairman advised Members that two STC Officers and the ASDM are
gualified to issue enforcement notices.

It was proposed by Councillor Bickford, seconded by Taylor and RESOLVED
to note and to defer Enforcement Training to a future Services Committee for
further consideration and exploration of various enforcement options and
associated costs.

TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM CORNWALL COUNCILLORS.

Cornwall Councillor Worth gave a verbal update on behalf of Cornwall Council
and complimented the town on the success of Saltfest and spoke of how great
it was to see Fore Street so vibrant again.

Tamar Bridge

Councillor Worth informed Members he is always available to answer
qguestions and questions from residents and is engaging directly in meetings
with local haulage operators via their directors and Association.

Update on the Living Street proposal

Councillor Worth informed Members of a meeting held with Councillors and
Officers at Cornwall Council and via the Community Link Officer with the view
to approach the Town Team to agree the best way forward for maximum
community engagement.

An offer has been received from ClIr Philip Desmonde as the portfolio holder
for transport to attend a future Saltash Town Council meeting to further discuss
the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to note.

4878



148/21/22

149/21/22

150/21/22

151/21/22

Page 17

TO CONSIDER RISK MANAGEMENT REPORTS AS MAY BE RECEIVED.

None.

QUESTIONS - A 15-MINUTE PERIOD WHEN MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
MAY ASK QUESTIONS OF MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL.:

None.

TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE FULL TOWN
COUNCIL MEETINGS HELD ON THURSDAY 1ST JULY 2021 AND THE
EXTRAORDINARY FULL TOWN COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON
WEDNESDAY 14TH JULY 2021 AS A TRUE AND CORRECT RECORD.

Please see a copy of the minutes on the STC website or request to see a copy
at the Guildhall.

It was proposed by Councillor Dent, seconded by Councillor Martin and
RESOLVED to amend minute 116/21/22g to remove the wording - on behalf of
STC.

It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor Dent and
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Full Town Council Meeting held on
Thursday 15t July 2021 were confirmed as a true and correct record.

It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor Yates and
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Extraordinary Full Town Council Meeting
held on Wednesday 14" July 2021 were confirmed as a true and correct
record.

FINANCE:

a. To advise the following receipts in:
i. June 2021

It was RESOLVED to note.

b. To advise the following payments in:
ii. June 2021

It was RESOLVED to note.

c. Urgent and essential works actioned by the Clerk under Financial
Regulations.

None.

4879



152/21/22

153/21/22

Page 18

d. To note that bank reconciliations up to 31st May 2021 were reviewed as
correct by the Chairman of Policy & Finance Committee and the Acting
Town Clerk.

It was RESOLVED to note that bank reconciliations remain at the 315 May
2021 due to the Chairman of Policy and Finance experiencing technical
difficulties.

e. To note that an audit on recent supplier payments was conducted by the
Chairman of Policy & Finance in line with the Councils Financial
Regulations. It was noted that there are no discrepancies to report.

It was RESOLVED to note.

TO CONSIDER A FESTIVAL FUND APPLICATION:

The Acting Town Clerk reminded Members of the correct procedure in which
all Grant applications are to be received by the Policy and Finance Committee
as per STC policy, however, due to exceptional circumstances the Chairman
of FTC and P&F kindly worked together on this occasion to receive the
application at Full Council. This does not set a precedent for future
applications.

The Council wish to continue supporting events for the benefit of the town,
even more so, during the last few difficult months in which Covid restrictions
have made organising such events extremely difficult.

Application Organisation Amount
Number Requested
FF104 Friends of Tincombe £648.00

It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor Gillies and
RESOLVED to award £648.00 to Friends of Tincombe.

TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE AMENDMENTS TO THE SCHEDULE OF
MEETINGS 2021-2022.

It was RESOLVED to note that the request to amend the Schedule of
Meetings had been withdrawn and the Administration Department to check all
event dates and update if required.

4880



154/21/22

155/21/22

156/21/22

Page 19

TO CONSIDER THE ACTING TOWN CLERK TO WEAR THE TOWN
CLERK'S FULL CIVIC REGALIA AT FUTURE TOWN COUNCIL CIVIC
EVENTS.

It was proposed by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor Bullock and
RESOLVED that the Acting Town Clerk is to wear the Town Clerk’s Civic
Regalia robe and the wi
[...]
an incident that occurred at

St Stephen’s Churchyard.

The correct reporting procedures have been followed, including
the incident being reported under RIDDOR’s over-seven-day
injuries to workers as a legal requirement.

It was RESOLVED to note.

. The Chairman informed Members of the recent recruitment

agency transfer fee for the appointment of a Service Delivery
General Assistant (Grounds Maintenance).

It was proposed by Councillor Taylor, seconded by Councillor
Martin and RESOLVED to ratify the approval of the agency
transfer fee at a cost of £1,000 allocated to budget code Staff
Recruitment for the position of a Service Delivery General
Assistant (Grounds Maintenance).

. The Vice Chairman informed Members of the need for a

qualified Town Clerk to be contacted with immediate effect to
assist the Acting Town Clerk and for the Acting Town Clerk to
direct the qualified Town Clerk in the day to day running of the
Council.

It was proposed by Councillor Taylor, seconded by Councillor
Miller and RESOLVED that the Chairman of Personnel contacts
a qualified Town Clerk to assist the Acting Town Clerk with
immediate effect on 30 hours per week in ensuring the Town
Council is correctly run according to Local Government
regulations and legislation.

It was proposed by Councillor Challen, seconded by Councillor
Taylor and resolved to RECOMMEND to Full Council that
Councillors G Challen and Miller together with the Acting Town
Clerk work up an advert, job description and person
specification for a qualified Town Clerk on a six month fixed term
contract for 30 hours per week, NJC 37 — 41, commencing on
point 37, to assist the Acting Town Clerk in ensuring the Town
Council is correctly run according to Local Government
regulations and legislation.

91



Page 79

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday 28 September 2021 at 6.30 pm

Rising at: 8.50 pm

Signed:

Chairman

Dated:

92



Agenda Iltem 23

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL

Minutes of the Meeting of Station Property Sub Committee held 
[...]
s not a building or asset that the lights can be used on, Clirs
should consider whether to keep the lights in storage, or to sell the lights

3 x Old Cross Street Motif Dressings —the decorations are in need of refurbishment
if they are to be used in the future. Estimated cost of the refurbishment is similar to the
price to replace. Replacement Cross Street Decorations were purchased in 2020.
There is currently no infrastructure in Fore Street to install more than 3 Cross Street
decorations.

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the items are disposed of.

END OF REPORT

Page 4 of 4
Page 87



	Agenda
	5 Chairman's Report
	7 Report by Community Enterprises PL12
	12 To receive a report from the Climate Change and Environmental Working Party
	13 To receive a report from Cornwall Councillors
	16 To receive and approve the Minutes of the Full Town Council Meeting held on Thursday 5th August 2021 as a true and correct record
	17a To advise the following receipts in:
	17b To advise the following payments in:
	19 To receive and consider a report from Safer Saltash relating to the requirement and installation of CCTV in Saltash.
	20 To consider carrying out a 'Saltash Town Council Priority Setting process' - Councillor Bickford
	Priority setting process 2021 - Cllr Bickford

	21a Saltash Foodbank - Annual Report 2021
	21b Changing Places Toilets: Invitation for Proposals - Cornwall Council
	Changing Places Toilets Proposal Form V4 (002)

	21c Bude Stratton Town Council - Housing Resolutions.
	22a Extraordinary Planning and Licensing held on Tuesday 24th August 2021.
	22b Personnel held on Thursday 26th August 2021
	23 To receive and note the minutes of the Station Sub Committee held on Thursday 5th August 2021 and consider any recommendations.
	24 To receive and consider the Christmas Lights 2021-22 report
	Christmas Lights REPORT




Minutes of the meeting

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL

Minutes of the Meeting of Saltash Town Council held at the Guildhall on

Thursday 2nd September 2021 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:

Councillors: R Bickford (Vice-Chairman), R Bullock, J Dent,
M Griffiths, S Gillies, S Miller, J Peggs, B Samuels, P Samuels
(Chairman), G Taylor and D Yates.

ALSO PRESENT: 1 Member of the Public, Lucy Allison (Chair of Safer Saltash),

Jon Burley (Cornwall Fire and Rescue Ciritical Control),
Michael Harrison (Community Engagement Worker for the
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner), Reverend
T Parkman, H Frank (Cornwall Council), S Lennox-Boyd
(Cornwall Council) and M Worth (Cornwall Council), S Burrows
(Acting Town Clerk) and D Joyce (Administration Officer)

APOLOGIES: G Challen, L Challen, S Martin and A Pinckney.

172/21/22

173/21/22

174/21/22

The Chairman announced that the first item of business would be
agenda item 2 — Prayers.

PRAYERS.

Reverend Tim Parkman led prayers followed by a minutes silence as a
mark of respect for those that tragically lost their lives in the Plymouth
shooting incident.

HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the
event of a fire or emergency.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of
the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in
matters to be considered at this meeting.

Councillor | Agenda | Pecuniary/Non- Reason Left the
Item Pecuniary Meeting
Peggs 25 Pecuniary Husband is Yes
the Building
Surveyor

4889



175/21/22

176/21/22

177/21/22

178/21/22

179/21/22

180/21/22

181/21/22

b. Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to the

start of the meeting for consideration.

None.

CHAIRMAN'S REPORT

It was RESOLVED to note.

MONTHLY CRIME FIGURES

No Report.

REPORT BY COMMUNITY ENTERPRISES PL12

It was RESOLVED to note.

CNP REPORT FOR NOTING OR MATTERS ARISING

No Report.

CNP ACTION POINTS FOR REPORTS

No Actions.

TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON BEHALF OF SAFER SALTASH

No Report.

TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM SALTASH CHAMBER

OF

COMMERCE

No Report.

4890



182/21/22

183/21/22

184/21/22

TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM THE CLIMATE CHANGE AND
ENVIRONMENTAL WORKING PARTY

The Working Party requested suggestions from Members of areas of
land that could be set aside for tree planting in the town and for the
Council to consider allocating a budget of £2,000 a year for the next five
years for allocation solely for community tree planting initiatives.

It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor
Gillies and RESOLVED to note and that:

1. Members direct their suggestions for areas of land that could be
set aside for tree planting in the town to Councillor Gillies.

2. Services Committee consider committing £2,000 to the budget

for the year 2022-23 for the next five years to be allocated to
community tree planting initiatives.

TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM CORNWALL COUNCILLORS

The Chairman requested to meet with Cornwall Councillors regarding
Gilston Road and will liaise via email to further progress reporting back
to FTC.

Cornwall Councillor Martin Worth gave a summary of a meeting
attended on the current Covid cases in Cornwall with the key message
that the virus is still in circulation with everyone to be encouraged to
regularly wash their hands, wear face coverings - especially indoors
and socially distance.

It was RESOLVED to note.

TO CONSIDER RISK MANAGEMENT REPORTS AS MAY BE
RECEIVED

None.

4891



185/21/22

QUESTIONS - A 15-MINUTE PERIOD WHEN MEMBERS OF THE
PUBLIC MAY ASK QUESTIONS OF MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL

A Member of the public attended the meeting and asked the following
guestions:

1. What the total cost of renting the container on the Jubilee car park
was over the last few years and how much the new one is now
costing.

2. The pontoon gate has not been operational for the last two years
with kids being allowed to jump onto the boats who are all paying
substantial fees for the privilege. What and when will the council be
sorting it out?

3. What and when is the new station building going to be put to good
use?

The Chairman informed the resident that a response to their questions
would be given in writing in due course.

The Chairman advised Members of a further question that had been
received from a member of the public:

Dear Saltash Town Council,

With regarding the Council meeting on the 2" September 2021 | would
like to submit the following question to the Council please.

Jubilee Green Slipway

Launching boats from trailers using the Jubilee Green slipway is very
difficult at times and virtually impossible and greatly disadvantaged
when launching vessels single handed.

The problem arises when the vessel has been launched.
You then have to park the car/trailer while leaving the vessel in a
position where it does not cause harm or hindrance to other people and

other vessels.

There is nowhere to temporally tie off or secure the vessel whilst
parking the car/trailer.

Leaving it floating or grounded is not an option as this would cause
damage not only to the vessel but could harm other slipway users.

Even if launching with two people it would be safer to temporally tie off

or secure the vessel whilst parking the car/trailer especially when the
tide is running and there is a cross wind

4892



186/21/22

187/21/22

I've tried using the pontoon as a place to tie up but its insecure so
leaving an open boat tied up with valuables on board and not being in
sight at all times, the insurance wouldn’t pay up for stolen items left
unattended and leaving a vehicle and trailer on a slipway could be
disastrous.

So my question is:

Can the provide a facility to allow boats to be temporarily tied up
alongside the Jubilee Green slipway at various states of the tide in
order to allow and aid safe launching and retrieval of boats and to allow
the movement of the car and trailer?

This would enhance the slipway and boost confidence to the ever
growing number of people who are attracted to water activity’s.

The Chairman informed Council a written response to the questions
received would be given in writing in due course.

TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE FULL TOWN
COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 5TH AUGUST 2021 AS
A TRUE AND CORRECT RECORD

Please see a copy of the minutes on the STC website or request to see
a copy at the Guildhall.

It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor
Peggs and RESOLVED that the minutes of the Full Town Council
Meeting held on Thursday 5" August 2021 were confirmed as a true
and correct record.
FINANCE:
a. To advise the following receipts in:
i. July 2021

It was RESOLVED to note.
b. To advise the following payments in:

ii. July 2021

It was RESOLVED to note.

4893



188/21/22

189/21/22

c. Urgent and essential works actioned by the Acting Town Clerk under
Financial Regulations.

None.

d. To note that bank reconciliations up to 30" June 2021 were reviewed
as correct by the Chairman of Policy & Finance Committee and the
Acting Town Clerk.

It was RESOLVED to note.

e. To note that an audit on recent supplier payments was conducted by

the Chairman of Policy & Finance in line with the Councils Financial

Regulations. It was noted that there are no discrepancies to report.

It was RESOLVED to note.

OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER -
COUNCILLOR ADVOCATE SCHEME

Michael Harrison Community Engagement Worker for the Office of the
Police and Crime Commissioner gave a brief verbal report informing
Members of the scheme and the benefits of this invaluable
communication tool between Councillors, the Police, and the
community.

It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor
Griffiths and RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Peggs and Taylor as
Saltash Town Council Councillor Advocates.

TO RECEIVE AND CONSIDER A REPORT FROM SAFER SALTASH
RELATING TO THE REQUIREMENT AND INSTALLATION OF CCTV
IN SALTASH.

Due to the confidential nature of the business to be transacted the
Chairman informed Members this item is to be received under agenda
item 29 — Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 — To
consider any items referred from the main part of the agenda.

4894



190/21/22

191/21/22

192/21/22

TO CONSIDER CARRYING OUT A 'SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL
PRIORITY SETTING PROCESS' - COUNCILLOR BICKFORD

It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor B
Samuels and RESOLVED to support the principle but defer the Saltash
Town Council Priority Setting process to Policy and Finance to re-
establish an updated set of key priorities and outcomes and to include
key activities to assist in meeting these set priorities that is processed
and managed in a simple and easy format.

CORRESPONDENCE.

a. Saltash Foodbank - Annual Report 2021
It was RESOLVED to note.

b. Changing Places Toilets: Invitation for Proposals - Cornwall Council

Members fully support Changing Places Toilet Scheme but agreed
not to submit an application at this stage as further information and
consideration is required.
It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor
Taylor and RESOLVED to defer to Services for consideration of
additional accessible toilets and suitable areas in Saltash to support
disabled people.

c. Bude Stratton Town Council - Housing Resolutions.

It was RESOLVED to note.

TO RECEIVE AND NOTE THE MINUTES OF THE FOLLOWING
COMMITTEES AND CONSIDER ANY RECOMMENDATIONS:

a. Extraordinary Planning and Licensing held on Tuesday 24th
August 2021

It was RESOLVED to note. There were no recommendations.

4895



193/21/22

b. Personnel held on Thursday 26th August 2021

RECOMMENDATION:

71/21/22 STAFFING MATTERS.

1. The Chairman informed Members regarding the forthcoming
retirement of a member of staff on the 10th March 2022.

It was proposed by Councillor Taylor, seconded by
Councillor Miller and resolved to RECOMMEND to Full
Council that the employee be offered early release from 1st
January 2022 on the terms and conditions agreed by the
Personnel Committee.

It was proposed by Councillor Taylor, seconded by Councillor
Miller and RESOLVED to approve the above recommendation.

8. The Vice Chairman informed Members of the need for a
gualified Town Clerk to be contacted with immediate effect to
assist the Acting Town Clerk and for the Acting Town Clerk to
direct the qualified Town Clerk in the day to day running of the
Council.

It was proposed by Councillor Challen, seconded by
Councillor Taylor and resolved to RECOMMEND to Full
Council that Councillors G Challen and Miller together with the
Acting Town Clerk work up an advert, job description and
person specification for a qualified Town Clerk on a six month
fixed term contract for 30 hours per week, NJC 37 — 41,
commencing on point 37, to assist the Acting Town Clerk in
ensuring the Town Council is correctly run according to Local
Government regulations and legislation.

It was proposed by Councillor Taylor, seconded by Councillor B
Samuels and RESOLVED to approve the above
recommendation.

TO RECEIVE AND NOTE THE MINUTES OF THE STATION SUB
COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY 5TH AUGUST 2021 AND
CONSIDER ANY RECOMMENDATIONS.

It was RESOLVED to note. There were no recommendations.

4896



194/21/22

TO RECEIVE AND CONSIDER THE CHRISTMAS LIGHTS 2021-22
REPORT

Councillor Peggs briefed Members on the report received regarding
Christmas Lights and decorations for the year 2021 and advised
Members that the quotes are based on installing and provisions
identical to the year 2020 with the addition of fortnightly maintenance
visits.

It was proposed by Councillor B Samuels, seconded by Councillor Dent
and RESOLVED:

1. To appoint Company A to carry out the Christmas decoration
works for the year 2021 within budget at a cost of £5,700, plus
any additional hours and parts/bulbs required to be allocated to
budget EMF Festive Lights.

Christmas Tree for Victoria Gardens

Councillor Peggs briefed Members on the options to purchase a
Christmas tree, lights and fencing. Councillor Peggs assured Members
the Service Delivery Department had the capacity to fulfil the works in-
house.

It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor B
Samuels and RESOLVED that the Service Delivery Department supply,
install and display a 20 foot Nordmann Fir Christmas Tree with lights
and fencing within budget at a cost of £614.73 + VAT to be allocated to
budget Festive Lights.

Waterside Christmas Tree

Councillor Peggs informed Members that the cost to supply, install and
display a Christmas tree at the Waterside is the same cost as Victoria
Gardens.

It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor B
Samuels and RESOLVED to give delegated authority to the Service
Delivery Manager to purchase, install and display a Christmas tree and
lights in-house at the Waterside.

Christmas Trees — Fore Street Shops

It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Taylor
and RESOLVED to defer to the Services committee to further establish
exact costs relating to Christmas Trees to be supplied, installed and
displayed above shop outlets along Fore Street.

4897



195/21/22

196/21/22

Guildhall Wash Lights

Clir Peggs informed Members that the planning application for the
installation of the Guildhall Wash Lights has now been approved with
conditions.

Cross Street Motif Decorations

It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor B
Samuels and RESOLVED to dispose of the three cross street motif
dressings that are no longer fit for purpose and that a disposal form be
completed and signed off by the Mayor.

PLANNING:

Councillor Peggs declared an interest in the next agenda item and left
the meeting.

a. Applications for consideration:

PA21/07551

Benjamin Lennox-Boyd - Greeps Farm Road From Elmgate
Crossways To Greeps Elmgate Saltash

Listed Building Consent for enlarge internal openings and convert
window

opening to door opening

Ward: Trematon

It was proposed by Councillor B Samuels, seconded by Councillor
Miller and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL.

Councillor Peggs was invited and returned to the meeting.

b. Tree applications/notifications: None.

CONSIDERATION OF LICENSE APPLICATIONS: NONE.

None.

4898



197/21/22

198/21/22

199/21/22

200/21/22

MEET YOUR COUNCILLORS:

a. The next scheduled meeting date Saturday 11th September 2021
outside Bloom Hearing, Fore Street.

Councillors Bullock, Dent, Peggs and Miller to attend.
Members wished for feedback from Meet Your Councillors to be

circulated after attendance.

PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960

It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor B
Samuels and RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public
Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave
the meeting because of the confidential nature of the business to be
transacted.

TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE MAIN PART OF
THE AGENDA.

To receive and consider a report from Safer Saltash relating to the
requirement and installation of CCTV in Saltash.

Jon Burley Project Manager for Cornwall Fire, Rescue and Community
Safety Services gave a presentation to Members.

It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor
Taylor to defer to the Services Committee to further explore the
financial impact on future Council budgets as well as exploring other
funding sources that may be available for the procurement of CCTV in
Saltash.

The proposal did not carry.

It was proposed by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor Peggs and
RESOLVED to support the scheme in principle subject to deferring to
the Services Committee to further explore the financial impact on future
Council budgets and explore alternative funding sources available for
the procurement of CCTV in Saltash.

PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960

It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor
Griffiths and RESOLVED that the public and press be re-admitted to
the meeting.

4899



201/21/22

202/21/22

203/21/22

204/21/22

TO CONSIDER URGENT NON-FINANCIAL ITEMS AT THE
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN.

Mavyor’s Charity

Saltash Rotary raised £209.00 plus for the Mayor’s Charity by selling
tea, coffee and biscuits at the newly refurbished Saltash Station
building.

TO CONFIRM ANY PRESS AND SOCIAL MEDIA RELEASES
ASSOCIATED WITH ANY AGREED ACTIONS AND EXPENDITURE
OF THE MEETING.

It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor
Griffiths and RESOLVED to issue the following Press and Social Media
releases:

1. Meet Your Councillor — Saturday 11" September

2. Christmas Lights and Decorations for the year 2021.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING:

Thursday 7" October 2021 at 7.00pm

COMMON SEAL:

It was RESOLVED that the Common Seal of the Council be affixed to
all Deeds and Documents necessary to give effect to the foregoing Acts
and Proceedings.

Rising at: 9.05 pm

Signed:

Chairman

Dated:

4900



